before January 1, 2017 had not to be reassessed)

Comparative Period 2017 Actuals 2018

IFRS 15 (plus transition

impacts)
IFRS 15

Financial Statements 2018 contain:

Transition effect of

equity adjustment

1.1.2017

Income Statement FY 2017: Application of IFRS 15 leads to
reduction of earnings mainly in consequence of transition
effects

Daimler Corporate Presentation / May 2018 / Page 124

Major effects:

(1) - Earlier recognition of sales incentives

- Different accounting of Contract Manufacturing

- Reclassification of licenses from other operating income

to revenue

- Accounting for certain repurchase agreements as a sale

(with a right of return) instead of a lease

(2) - Different accounting of Contract Manufacturing

- Accounting for certain repurchase agreements as a sale

(with a right of return) instead of a lease

(3) Reclassification of licenses from other operating income to

revenue

(4) Presentation of Cost of Hedging (effect from IFRS 9)

(5) Deferred taxes on adjustments

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Impact on earnings partially due to transition effect from

recognition of sales incentives in Q1/2017

2017

(as reported)

2017

(adjusted)
Delta

- in millions of euros -

Total revenue 164.330 164.154 -176

Cost of sales -129.999 -129.626 373

Gross profit 34.331 34.528 197

Selling expenses -12.965 -12.951 14

General administrative expenses -3.809 -3.808 1

Research and non-capitalized development costs -5.938 -5.938 0

Other operating income 2.824 2.259 -565

Other operating expense -1.042 -1.043 -1

Profit/loss on equity-method investments, net 1.498 1.498 0

Other financial income/expense, net -230 -210 20

Interest income/expense, net -368 -368 0

Profit before income taxes 14.301 13.967 -334

Income taxes -3.437 -3.350 87

Net profit 10.864 10.617 -247

thereof profit attributable to non-controlling interests -339 -339 0

thereof profit attributable to shareholders of Daimler AG 10.525 10.278 -247

Earnings per share (in euros)

for profit attributable to shareholders of Daimler AG
9,84 9,61 -0,23

Daimler AG

Adjusted key figures due to transition to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
in FY 2017

Daimler Corporate Presentation / May 2018 / Page 125Daimler AG

Revenue EBIT

- in millions of euros - as reported adjusted change as reported adjusted change

Daimler Group 164,330 164,154 -176 14,682 14,348 -334

of which

Mercedes-Benz Cars 94,695 94,351 -344 9,207 8,843 -364

Daimler Trucks 35,707 35,755 +48 2,380 2,383 +3

Mercedes-Benz Vans 13,164 13,161 -3 1,181 1,147 -34

Daimler Buses 4,351 4,524 +173 243 281 +38

Daimler Financial Services 23,775 23,776 +1 1,970 1,970 0

Reconciliation/Eliminations -7,362 -7,413 -51 -299 -276 +23

Adjusted key figures due to transition to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
in Q1 2017

Daimler Corporate Presentation / May 2018 / Page 126Daimler AG

Revenue EBIT

- in millions of euros - as reported adjusted change as reported adjusted change

Daimler Group 38,776 38,582 -194 4,008 3,771 -237

of which

Mercedes-Benz Cars 22,723 22,521 -202 2,234 1,998 -236

Daimler Trucks 7,940 7,951 +11 668 662 -6

Mercedes-Benz Vans 2,993 2,977 -16 357 337 -20

Daimler Buses 900 923 +23 65 72 +7

Daimler Financial Services 5,911 5,911 0 524 524 0

Reconciliation/Eliminations -1,691 -1,701 -10 160 178 +18

Balance sheet figures support our A-rating

Daimler Corporate Presentation / May 2018 / Page 127Daimler AG

Daimler Group Dec. 31, 2017 March 31, 2018

Equity ratio 24.0% 24.0%

Gross liquidity 22.1 24.5

Funded status of pension obligations -4.5 -4.9

Funding ratio 86% 84%

Industrial business

Equity ratio 46.4% 45.9%

Net liquidity 16.6 18.7

Free cash flow (January-March) 1.9 1.8

in billions of euros

Daimler AG

Continued strong growth in units sales

Daimler Corporate Presentation / May 2018 / Page 128

Q1 2017 Q1 2018 % change

Daimler Group 754.3 806.9 +7

of which

Mercedes-Benz Cars 568.1 594.3 +5